

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA,	:	13 Civ. 1450 (HB)
	:	
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
GRENADA,	:	
	:	
Defendant/Judgment Debtor.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF GRENADA
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Attorneys for Defendant Grenada

Of Counsel:

Boaz S. Morag
Kristin A. Bresnahan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. RES JUDICATA AND THE DOCTRINE OF MERGER BAR THIS ACTION AND ANY POST-JUDGMENT ATTEMPT TO ENFORCE EX-IM BANK’S CLAIMED RIGHTS UNDER THE <i>PARI PASSU</i> AND NEGATIVE PLEDGE CLAUSES OF THE LOAN AGREEMENTS	11
A. Res Judicata Bars Any Subsequent Action On A Claim That Arose From The Same Underlying Transaction As The Transaction In Action One.....	12
B. The Doctrine of Merger Bars Ex-Im Bank’s Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	16
<i>Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Cameron v. Church</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10-11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Liebowitz</i> , 110 A.D.2d 615 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	19
<i>City of Harper v. Daniels</i> , 211 F. 57 (8th Cir. 1914).....	19-20
<i>Craven v. Rigas</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1220 (3d Dep’t 2010) (“ <i>Craven P</i> ”).....	17
<i>Craven v. Rigas</i> , 85A.D.3d 1524 (3d Dep’t 2011) (“ <i>Craven IP</i> ”), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 932 (2011).....	2-3, 17, 18
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2, 11, 14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Abbey & Ellis</i> , 294 A.D.2d 168 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	15
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , 12-2619-cv (2d Cir.).....	8, 20
<i>Farid v. Smith</i> , 850 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>FCS Advisors, Inc. v. Fair Fin. Co.</i> , 605 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11-12
<i>Feitshans v. Kahn</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2125 (SAS), 2006 WL 2714706 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2006).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>Hellstern v. Hellstern</i> , 279 N.Y. 327 (1938).....	12
<i>In re A & P Diversified Techs. Realty, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12, 16
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 379 B.R. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Olick</i> , 221 B.R. 146 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998)	17
<i>Jay’s Stores, Inc. v. Ann Lewis Shops, Inc.</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 141 (1965).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Kanawha-Gauley Coal & Coke Co. v. Pittston Minerals Grps., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1835, 2012 WL 6622708 (4th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	16-17
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Matter of Reilly v. Reid</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 24 (1978).....	12
<i>O’Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 353 (1981).....	12, 15
<i>O’Brien v. Young</i> , 95 N.Y. 428 (1884).....	19
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	1, 12
<i>Smith v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 305 N.Y. 66 (1953).....	15
<i>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19

	Page(s)
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Ex-Im Bank, <i>2011 Annual Report</i> 12, 13 (June 2012), available at http://www.eximbank.com.tw/en-us/AnnualReport/Documents/2011%20ANNUAL%20REPORT.pdf	7
Lee Buchheit, <i>How to Negotiate Eurocurrency Loan Agreements</i> (2d ed. 2006)	3
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24(2) (1982)	14
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 25(a) (1982).....	15-16
